

REGISTERED NUMBER: 03961556 (England and Wales)

Unaudited Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

for

DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS EUROPE LIMITED

Contents of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------|------|
| Company Information | 1 |
| Balance Sheet | 2 |
| Notes to the Financial Statements | 4 |

DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS EUROPE LIMITED

Company Information
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

DIRECTOR: P A Bartley

SECRETARY: Mr. M Bartley

REGISTERED OFFICE: Headley Hill House
Tilley Lane
Headley
Epsom
Surrey
KT18 6EP

REGISTERED NUMBER: 03961556 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANT: Avalon Accounting Limited
12 Park Lane
Tilehurst
Reading
Berkshire
RG31 5DL

Balance Sheet
31 December 2018

| | Notes | 31.12.18 £ | 31.12.17 £ |
|--|-------|--------------------|--------------------|
| FIXED ASSETS | | | |
| Tangible assets | 4 | 24,569 | 29,259 |
| CURRENT ASSETS | | | |
| Debtors | 5 | 367,457 | 1,750,813 |
| Investments | 6 | 55,449 | 55,449 |
| Cash at bank | | <u>4,487,811</u> | <u>350,082</u> |
| | | 4,910,717 | 2,156,344 |
| CREDITORS | | | |
| Amounts falling due within one year | 7 | <u>(3,160,095)</u> | <u>(2,077,422)</u> |
| NET CURRENT ASSETS | | <u>1,750,622</u> | <u>78,922</u> |
| TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES | | 1,775,191 | 108,181 |
| PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES | | <u>(3,519)</u> | <u>(4,410)</u> |
| NET ASSETS | | <u>1,771,672</u> | <u>103,771</u> |
| CAPITAL AND RESERVES | | | |
| Called up share capital | 8 | 2 | 2 |
| Retained earnings | 9 | <u>1,771,670</u> | <u>103,769</u> |
| SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS | | <u>1,771,672</u> | <u>103,771</u> |

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements

Balance Sheet - continued
31 December 2018

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director on 30 September 2019 and were signed by:

P A Bartley - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Development Solutions Europe Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

| | |
|-----------------------|---------------------------|
| Plant and machinery | - 25% on reducing balance |
| Fixtures and fittings | - 25% on reducing balance |
| Motor vehicles | - 25% on reducing balance |
| Computer equipment | - 25% on reducing balance |

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to

apply
to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

2. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result. Profit and loss account items are translated into sterling at the monthly average rate of exchange.

3. **EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 81 (2017 - 100) .

4. **TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

| | Plant and machinery £ | Fixtures and fittings £ | Motor vehicles £ | Computer equipment £ | Totals £ |
|-----------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------------|---------------|
| COST | | | | | |
| At 1 January 2018 | 39,665 | 3,973 | 18,958 | 9,367 | 71,963 |
| Additions | 961 | 461 | - | 2,078 | 3,500 |
| At 31 December 2018 | <u>40,626</u> | <u>4,434</u> | <u>18,958</u> | <u>11,445</u> | <u>75,463</u> |
| DEPRECIATION | | | | | |
| At 1 January 2018 | 34,629 | 993 | 4,740 | 2,342 | 42,704 |
| Charge for year | 1,499 | 860 | 3,555 | 2,276 | 8,190 |
| At 31 December 2018 | <u>36,128</u> | <u>1,853</u> | <u>8,295</u> | <u>4,618</u> | <u>50,894</u> |
| NET BOOK VALUE | | | | | |
| At 31 December 2018 | <u>4,498</u> | <u>2,581</u> | <u>10,663</u> | <u>6,827</u> | <u>24,569</u> |
| At 31 December 2017 | <u>5,036</u> | <u>2,980</u> | <u>14,218</u> | <u>7,025</u> | <u>29,259</u> |

5. **DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

| | 31.12.18 £ | 31.12.17 £ |
|--------------------------------|----------------|------------------|
| Trade debtors | 329,376 | 829,378 |
| Accrued Income | - | 882,966 |
| Bank guarantee | 38,081 | 38,081 |
| Prepayments and accrued income | - | 388 |
| | <u>367,457</u> | <u>1,750,813</u> |

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

6. CURRENT ASSET INVESTMENTS

| | 31.12.18 | 31.12.17 |
|----------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Investments - Subsidiaries | <u>55,449</u> | <u>55,449</u> |

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

| | 31.12.18 | 31.12.17 |
|---------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | £ | £ |
| Trade creditors | 632,405 | 162,429 |
| Tax | 337,865 | (24,757) |
| Social security and other taxes | 864 | 1,446 |
| VAT | 9,534 | 7,280 |
| Other creditors | 35,054 | 35,054 |
| Net wages | 237,361 | 110,299 |
| Credit card - 8128 | 3,469 | - |
| Credit card - 8136 | 1,236 | - |
| Directors' current accounts | 1,575,003 | 1,372,575 |
| Accrued expenses | <u>327,304</u> | <u>413,096</u> |
| | <u>3,160,095</u> | <u>2,077,422</u> |

8. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

| Number: | Class: | Nominal value: | 31.12.18 | 31.12.17 |
|---------|----------|----------------|----------|----------|
| | | | £ | £ |
| 2 | Ordinary | £1 | <u>2</u> | <u>2</u> |

9. RESERVES

| | Retained earnings £ |
|---------------------|------------------------|
| At 1 January 2018 | 103,769 |
| Profit for the year | <u>1,667,901</u> |
| At 31 December 2018 | <u>1,771,670</u> |

10. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The company has investments of £55,449 in Development Solutions China Ltd, a Wholly owned Subsidiary company.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

11. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The company is under the control of Mr. P. A. Bartley, Who holds 100% Issued share capital of the company. Mr. P. A. Bartley is also a director of the company.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.